or after the date on which the Offer is made, being the date of this Composite Document.

The Offer is unconditional in all aspects when made.

The procedures for acceptance and further details of the Offer are set out in Appendix I to this

Composite Document and the accompanying Form of Acceptance.

INFORMATION ON THE GROUP

The Company is an investment holding company. The Group principally engages in the design,

development, production and sale of transformers, switching mode power supplies, electric healthcare

products, other electronic parts and components.

Your attention is drawn to Appendix II and Appendix III to this Composite Document which

contain financial and general information of the Group, respectively.

18

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and after Completion and as at the

Latest Practicable Date are as follows:

Immediately before Completion
Immediately after Completion and
as at the Latest Practicable Date

Number of Shares

Approximate % of

the issued Shares Number of Shares

Approximate % of

the issued Shares

The Offeror and parties acting in
concert with it

The Vendor (Note 1) 126,000,000 63.00 – –

The Offeror and parties acting in concert

with it (other than the Vendor) – – 126,000,000 63.00

Sub-total 126,000,000 63.00 126,000,000 63.00

Mr. Chung Tin Shing (Note 2) 14,000,000 7.00 14,000,000 7.00

Public Shareholders 60,000,000 30.00 60,000,000 30.00

Total 200,000,000 100.0 200,000,000 100.0

Note:

1. These Shares are held by the Vendor, 100% shareholding of which is owned by Mr. Chung Chi Hang, Larry.
Mr. Chung Chi Hang, Larry is deemed to be interested in the Shares held by the Vendor under the SFO.

2. Mr. Chung Tin Shing is an executive Director. As disclosed in the annual report of the Company for the year ended

31 December 2022, 天工電子塑膠(河源)有限公司(T-Lab Electronic and Plastic (He Yuan) Co. Ltd.) (“He Yuan
T-Lab”) is wholly-owned by Yield Speed Limited which is ultimately owned as to 90% by the Vendor (which in

turn is wholly-owned by Mr. Chung Chi Hang, Larry) and as to 10% by Mr. Chung Tin Shing. 河源天裕電子塑膠